

Renewal Request

July 21, 2023

Pride Asset Protection, Inc. PO Box 163 Marysville, Ca 95901

Via Email to: jon@pridesecurity-1.com Re: Professional Services Contract – RES 21-383 Dear Mr. Carroll, Nevada County awarded the above Professional Services Contract to your firm for the period of September 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022 on behalf of the Department of Facilities Services Division. The department has been satisfied with the services you have provided over this period. The County Purchasing Policy allows the option to renew for another one year, provided the terms can be satisfactorily negotiated. The County is considering renewal of the contract for the period of July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024. Please note your decision below, then sign and return this letter, along with a copy of your current insurance documents by email no later than July 31, 2023. Renewal of your contract is solely at the County's discretion. Your response will be carefully evaluated to determine if a satisfactory renewal can be accomplished, or if rebidding will best serve the County's interest. The following item is required with your renewal response: X Certificate of Insurance with the minimum coverage shown in the original Contract (attached.) Please remember I cannot renew your Contract until all the recommended insurance certificates are received. If you have any questions regarding this process, please feel free to call me at 530-265-1262 Teal Marich **Facilities Department Admin** Teal.Marich@NevadaCountyCA.gov AS AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE(S) OF THIS FIRM, I/WE: Agree to a one-year renewal of the above Professional Services Contract for the exact same pricing, terms and conditions and have signed the Renewal Amendment attached as well as included updated insurance as required.

like to discuss with you further prior to signing the Renewal Amendment.

Agree to a one-year renewal of the above Professional Services Contract with changes and would



AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT NO. RES 21-383

FOR Countywide Security Services

This Amendment dated <u>7/24/2023</u> by and between County of Nevada (County) and Pride Asset Protection, Inc. (Contractor).

This Amendment is effective as of the date this Amendment is fully executed.

WHEREAS, the County entered into a Professional Services Contract (Contract), identified below:

Original Contract/Previous Renewal		
Contractor's Full Legal Name:	Pride Asset Protection, Inc.	
Contract Description:	Countywide Security Services	
Contract Number	Res 21-383	
Beginning date of Contract:	9/1/2021	
Original Contract end date:	6/30/2022	
Prior Amendment date(s), Res# and reason for amendment	6/15/22 (Res#21-383) to extend 1 yr.	
Current Amendment end date	06/30/2023	
Number of Renewals allowed	3	

WHEREAS, the parties wish to extend the Contract and have renewals remaining under the Contract;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. **CONTRACT EXTENSION.** The parties hereby agree that the contract will be extended, under the original price, terms and conditions, for an additional term as follows:

New Contract Term		
Beginning date of new Contract	7/1/2023	
term:		
End date of new Contract term:	6/30/2023	
Maximum annual Contract price	\$270,000	
of new contract term FY 23/24		
Contract extension No.	2	

The parties agree the contract will expire at midnight on the date defined as the "End Date of the New Contract Term" unless the parties agree to extend the contract for an additional term.

2. **ADDITIONAL CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS.** Additionally, the parties agree that the original terms will be modified as follows:

N/

3. **ENTIRE AGREEMENT.** Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, the contract shall be and remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms and shall constitute the legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations to the parties. This Amendment and the contract (including any written amendments thereto), collectively, are the complete agreement of the parties and supersede any prior agreements or representations, whether oral or written, with respect thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed by their authorized representatives.

	da County:	
Signature	Desiree Belding, CPPO, CPPB Desiree Belding, CPPO, CPPB (Aug 3, 2023 07:49 PDT)	Date: 08/03/2023
Name:	Desiree Belding, CPPO, CPPB.	
Title:	Deputy Purchasing Agenttext.	
For Contra	actor:	
Signature	e: <u>G. A. G.i</u> Jon Carroll (Jul 30, 2023 09:41 PDT)	Date: 07/30/2023
Name:	Jon Carroll here to enter text.	
Title:	<mark>President</mark> p here to enter text.	
Signature	Healths (Jul 31, 2023 09:57 PDT)	Date: 07/31/2023
Name:	Heather Carroll to enter text.	
Title:	Secretaryp here to enter text.	

Signature: Q. a. Car Jon Carroll (Jul 30, 2023 09:41 PDT)

Signature: Headle (Settl)
Heather Carroll (Jul 31, 2023 09:57 PDT)

Email: jon@pridesecurity-1.com Email: h.carroll2014@yahoo.com

Title: President Title: Secretary

Company: Pride Asset Protection Inc Company: Pride Asset Protection INC

Signature: Desiree Belding, CPPO, CPPB
Desiree Belding, CPPO, CPPB (Aug 3, 2023 07:49 PDT)

Email: desiree.belding@nevadacountyca.gov

Title: Deputy Purchasing Agent

Company: County of Nevada

Pride Renewal #2 21-383 Contract

Final Audit Report 2023-09-07

Created: 2023-07-25

By: Teal Marich (teal.marich@nevadacountyca.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAZ_P-dlrP4gk_cschkjDziT7OqUgPb1tb

"Pride Renewal #2 21-383 Contract" History

- Document created by Teal Marich (teal.marich@nevadacountyca.gov)
 2023-07-25 7:32:26 AM GMT
- Document emailed to Jon Carroll (jon@pridesecurity-1.com) for signature 2023-07-25 7:38:42 AM GMT
- Email viewed by Jon Carroll (jon@pridesecurity-1.com) 2023-07-30 4:39:35 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Jon Carroll (jon@pridesecurity-1.com)
 Signature Date: 2023-07-30 4:41:45 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Document emailed to h.carroll2014@yahoo.com for signature 2023-07-30 4:41:47 PM GMT
- Email viewed by h.carroll2014@yahoo.com 2023-07-30 5:04:24 PM GMT
- Email viewed by h.carroll2014@yahoo.com 2023-07-31 4:54:43 PM GMT
- Signer h.carroll2014@yahoo.com entered name at signing as Heather Carroll 2023-07-31 4:57:17 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Heather Carroll (h.carroll2014@yahoo.com)
 Signature Date: 2023-07-31 4:57:19 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Document emailed to Desiree Belding (desiree.belding@nevadacountyca.gov) for signature 2023-07-31 4:57:21 PM GMT
- Signer Desiree Belding (desiree.belding@nevadacountyca.gov) entered name at signing as Desiree Belding, CPPO, CPPB

2023-08-03 - 2:49:52 PM GMT



- Document e-signed by Desiree Belding, CPPO, CPPB (desiree.belding@nevadacountyca.gov)
 Signature Date: 2023-08-03 2:49:54 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Document emailed to Teal Marich (teal.marich@nevadacountyca.gov) for approval 2023-08-03 2:49:56 PM GMT
- Document approved by Teal Marich (teal.marich@nevadacountyca.gov)

 Approval Date: 2023-09-07 6:15:37 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Agreement completed. 2023-09-07 - 6:15:37 PM GMT

